
 

CITY OF WOBURN 

JUNE 1, 2021 – 7:00 P.M. 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WOBURN CITY HALL 

 

Roll Call 

 

Campbell       Ferullo 

    Concannon       Gately  

Demers       Lannan  

Dillon         Mercer-Bruen 

                                                                     Tedesco 

_________________________ 

 

VOTED to dispense with the reading of the previous meeting’s Journal and to APPROVE. 

_________________________ 

 

MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS: 

 

Communication from His Honor the Mayor regarding capital budget. 

 

_________________________ 

 

NEW PETITIONS: 

 

Petition by Shamrock Running Club, 24 Ellen Road, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803 for a Special 

Event Permit to allow a road race starting at Spence Farm, 41 Wyman Street and along area streets on 

July 4, 2021. 

************************* 

 

Petition by Woburn Cab Co., 100 Ashburton Avenue, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 for renewal of a 

Taxi Cab License for five (5) vehicles.  

 

************************* 

 

Petition by M&L Transit Systems Inc., 60 Olympia Avenue, Suite 1, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 for 

renewal of Common Carrier Licenses for two (2) vehicles. 

 

************************* 

 

Petition by Sarah Lyn Sindoni Faris, 17 Surrey Road, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 for special permit 

to allow muscular therapy at 100 Sylvan Road/100 Trade Center, Suite G700. 

_________________________ 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS:   

 

On the petition by FRH Realty LLC, An Affiliate of Fairfield Residential, 5 Burlington Woods, Suite 

203, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803 for a special permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning 

Ordinances, as amended, Sections 5.1, 5.3.2, 5.3.44, 8.4.2, 13.4.1, 23.5.5.2(a), 23.5.5.3(a) and (b), 6.1 

and Section 12 to allow as follows: 1. Four hundred forty-five (445) residential dwelling units, 2. 

Accessory pool, 3. Accessory garages for use of residents on the premises, 4. Fence over 3 feet high 

within street setback, 5. Maximum height of fence to exceed 6 feet, 6. Free-standing sign in front yard 

setback, 7. Maximum pavement width of driveway increased to dimensions shown on plan, 8. Private 

garage larger than 900 s.f. with doors exceeding 8 feet high, 9. Private accessory garage in front yard 

setback if applicable, 10. Private swimming pool larger than 900 s.f., and 11. Site Plan Approval for four 

hundred forty-five (445) residential dwelling units, at 316 New Boston Street. PUBLIC HEARING 

OPENED:  A communication dated May 27, 2021 was received from Attorney Joseph R. Tarby, III, 

Rubin and Rudman LLP, 600 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 as follows: 

 

Re: Special Permit Petition of FRH Realty LLC, 316 New Boston Street, Woburn, Massachusetts 

 

Dear Lindsay: 

 

 On behalf of FRH Realty, LLC, I respectfully request that the public hearing on this matter 

scheduled for June 1, 2021 be continued to the City Council meeting scheduled for July 13, 2021. I am 

not available on June 15, 2021. If you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Thank you. 



 

 

Very truly yours, s/Joseph R. Tarby, III. 

 

************************* 

 

On the petition by Linear Retail Woburn #1 LLC, 5 Burlington Woods Drive, Burlington, Massachusetts 

01803 for special permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, Sections 8.2.5 

Modification of a Special permit as follows: 1.  Revised site plan entitled “Proposed Site Plan 

Documents for Linear Retail, Proposed Driveway Relocation” dated April 14, 2021 prepared by Bohler, 

45 Franklin Street, 5th floor, Boston, MA 02110 which revised site plan shows the existing curbcut 

limited to right turns in and right turns out and a new curbcut which creates a dedicated right turn into 

the site; a dedicated right turn out of the site; and a dedicated left turn out of the site all as part of the 

Petitioner’s Access Management Plan; 2. A modification of the parking allowed in the decision from 

168 parking spots to 148/144 parking spaces to 136 parking spaces at 299 Mishawum Road. PUBLIC 

HEARING OPENED:  A communication dated May 27, 2021 was received from Dan Orr, City 

Planner/Grant Writer, Woburn Planning Board as follows: 

 

RE: PLANNING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS ON SPECIAL PERMIT MODIFICATION FOR 

299 MISHAWUM ROAD / LINEAR RETAIL WOBURN #1 LLC   

 

The Planning Department has completed its review of the petition filed pursuant to Section 8.2.5 to 

modify an existing special permit at the above-referenced location, dated March 27, 2014 and further 

modified on April 14, 2021. The current proposal seeks to revise the site plan to incorporate the 

following modifications:  

 

1. A new curb cut for ingress/egress to and from the property (to allow for dedicated right-hand 

turns into and out of the property, as well as a dedicated left-hand turn lane for westbound 

travelers on Mishawum Road);  

2. An eight (8)-space reduction in the total number of on-site parking spaces (from 144 to 136);  

3. An increase in the proportion of parking spaces categorized as “compact” (from 17% to 28%, or 

14 spaces); 

4. Reductions in the amount of landscaped usable open space on site and the amount of interior 

parking lot area landscaping (from 15.6% to 15% and from 5.9% to 5.4%, respectively).  

 

The Petition also includes proposed restriping of the Mishawum Road roadway, in connection with 

proposed modification #1 above.  

 

Although not cited in the Petition, the filing also requires approval under Section 11.3.12 (“Procedures 

for Special Permits”) of the Woburn Zoning Ordinances (WZO) to modify the existing Special Permit 

site plan and Decision to implement the above-referenced modifications. The subject property currently 

hosts a one-story, multi-tenanted 32,577s.f. commercial building in an Interstate Business (B-I) District. 

 

Planning staff reviewed the application, engineered site plan (dated 4/14/2021), and roadway 

configuration materials (dated 10/20/20 and 1/15/2021) jointly with the Building Commissioner and 

offers the following observations and comments:  

 

 The Petition makes reference to a currently vacant space on the property (the “restaurant” use as 

noted by the “Off-Street Parking Summary Table” on Sheet C-301, but this tenancy is not yet 

confirmed). Staff is aware that a fast food tenant formerly operated at the property (Noodles & 

Company). However, given the passage of two (2) years since this tenancy, it should be noted 

that such use is no longer permitted on the property without filing a new, separate special permit 

(pursuant to Section 5.1 [29] of the WZO). The applicant should confirm whether a business has 

been identified as a future tenant, and if so necessary, apply for any additional special permit. 

 

 Staff defers to the Engineering Department (and perhaps to the City’s Traffic Commission) 

relative to review and comments on both the proposed changes to Mishawum Road as shown on 

the submitted site plans and on the memorandum from McMahon Transportation Engineers & 

Planners, dated April 12, 2021, relative to the proposed access improvements. Staff does 

recommend the Council have the Engineering Department confirm that this stretch of Mishawum 

Road is not under State jurisdiction.  Also, staff noted that traffic exiting the abutting property to 

the immediate west (Sunoco gas station and ScrubADub) is limited to right-hand turns only.  

Staff recommends the Council seek input from the Engineering Department on any potential 

safety or operational issues relative to the proposal to install a dedicated left-hand (egress) turn 

lane from the 299 Mishawum Road property.  It may be appropriate for the new driveway to be 

similarly restricted to only right turns for exiting traffic. 

 



 

 The parking calculation submitted with the application delineates the current floor areas for the 

onsite uses, including retail, warehouse storage, ATM and restaurant, as indicated by the Off-

Street Parking Summary Table (Sheet C-101) of the site plan. It is worth noting that a prior 

Council Special Permit Decision allowed a reduction in the required amount of off-street parking 

spaces, from 168 required spaces to the existing 144 spaces, presumably based on the provision 

of Section 8.2.5 allowing for a reduction in the number of required parking spaces for “mixed 

use” developments by City Council Special Permit. However, no justification has been included 

in the current Petition to explain the further reduction in parking spaces now being proposed. The 

Council should seek clarification and written documentation from the Building Commissioner 

that the current proposal (to further reduce the parking) would comply with Section 8 of the 

WZO for off-street parking requirements for all current uses on the property, including vacancies 

and all space designated for warehouse use. 

 

 The proposed site plan for the property should be augmented with a floor plan of the building 

providing the location(s) and area(s) of all floor uses for each tenant (e.g. office space, 

warehouse/storage areas, manufacturing and vacant spaces, etc.). 

 

 The increase in the percentage of parking dedicated to “compact” parking spaces will increase by 

a total of fourteen (14) spaces, to 28%, which is below the maximum threshold of 30% pursuant 

to Section 8.2.3 of the WZO.  

 

 The site plan depicts the location of an existing concrete pad where refuse appears to be placed, 

but there is no additional information to explain how the refuse will be stored (i.e., a Dumpster or 

individual trash and recycling containers) or an explanation of planned provisions for refuse 

removal.  This information should be clarified and included on a modified version of the site 

plan. 

 

 The site plan does not reference or depict the location(s) designated for snow storage. The 

Petitioner should confirm the method of snow removal from the parking lot area (onsite or 

offsite). If the snow is to be stored on site, the site plan should be modified to depict the area(s) 

so they can be evaluated for adequacy. This is especially true given the proposed reduction in 

available parking spaces. If snow is to be removed from the site instead, a snow management 

plan should be submitted to the City Council for review and acceptability.  

  

If the Council ultimately votes to grant the Special Permit request, the Planning Department 

recommends imposing, at a minimum, the following as conditions of approval:  

 

1. That all other conditions of all prior Special Permit decisions shall remain in full force and effect 

to the extent still applicable and/or unless modified by this decision; and 

 

2. That (given the proposed reduction in parking capacity) no overnight parking of commercial 

vehicles is permitted on the property without separate approval by City Council special permit.  

 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding these comments. 

 

Respectfully, s/Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer 

 

 

Further, a communication dated May 27, 2021 was received from Attorney Joseph R. Tarby, III, Rubin 

and Rudman LLP, 600 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 as follows: 

 

Re: Special Permit Petition of Linear Retail Woburn #1 

299 Mishawum Road, Woburn, Massachusetts 

 

Dear Lindsay: 

 

 On behalf of Linear Retail Woburn #1, I respectfully request that the public hearing on this 

matter scheduled for June 1, 2021 be continued to the City Council meeting scheduled for July 13, 2021. 

After receiving input from City Council members my client is reviewing possible revisions to the plan. 

If you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you. 

 

Very truly yours, s/Joseph R. Tarby, III. 

 

 

************************* 

 



 

On the petition by Café Leonardo, 130 New Boston Street, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 for special 

permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, Section 5.1 (29) to allow 

modification of a special permit to change the name of the prior special permit from Café Sorelli, Inc. to 

Café Leonardo at 130 New Boston Street. PUBLIC HEARING OPENED:  A communication dated May 

27, 2021 was received from Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer, Woburn Planning Board as follows: 

 

RE: SPECIAL PERMIT MODIFICATION REQUEST FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 130 NEW 

BOSTON STREET / CAFÉ LEONARDO 

 

Dear Council: 

 

The Planning Department and Building Commissioner have reviewed the above-referenced Petition 

which requests modification to an existing Special Permit, initially issued to Café Sorelli on September 

10, 2004, pursuant to Sections 5.1 (29) for the operation of a fast food restaurant, 12.2.1 for Site Plan 

Review, and 7.3 for the alteration of a pre-existing, non-conforming use. The current Petition asks the 

Council to amend the September 2004 Special Permit Decision by changing the name of the business 

establishment cited in Condition #1 of that Decision to Café Leonardo. 

 

Neither Planning staff nor the Building Commissioner take exception to the request.   However, the 

Planning Department recommends the Council consider striking Condition #1 of the above-referenced 

Decision altogether, given City Solicitor Ellen Callahan Doucette’s past legal opinion relative to special 

permit transferability.  

   

In addition, the Council should note the Petitioner is subject to Note 16 to Section 5.1, which stipulates 

that unless authorized by a subsequent Special Permit, the hours of operation of this establishment must 

fall within the parameters of 6:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. The Petitioner should clarify the intended hours of 

operation for the proposed fast food restaurant segment of its business to ensure observance of this 

requirement. Planning staff further recommends that all other conditions imposed by the Council in its 

September 10, 2004 Decision remain in full force and effect. 

 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions relative to this letter. 

 

Respectfully, s/Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer 

 

 

************************* 

 

Petition by Jackson Lumber, 10 Jefferson Avenue, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 for special permit 

pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, Sections 7.5 and 15.6.C.i as follows: 1. To 

amend a special permit dated March 14, 2019 to supplement plan of record to allow additional drainage 

and pavement to expand parking lot; and 2. Alteration of existing use that does not conform to 

Groundwater Protection District to allow for drainage and pavement, at 36 Prospect Street. PUBLIC 

HEARING OPENED: A communication dated June 1, 2021 was received from Attorney Mark J. 

Salvati, Attorney at Law, 10 Cedar Street, Suite 26, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801, as follows: 

 

RE: Jackson Lumber 

Dear President Tedesco and Council, 

Request is made to continue the above matter for Jackson Lumber scheduled for June 1 to a 

meeting in July in order to provide additional information. We are in the process or re-surveying the 

neighboring in order to provide topography to the DPW for additional drainage information. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter and please call with any questions. 

Very Truly Yours, s/Mark J. Salvati 

 

************************* 

 

On the petition by Woburn APNA Bazar Incorporated, 4 Held Circle, Medford, Massachusetts 02155 

for a special permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, Sections 5.1.69 and 7.3 

to amend a special permit dated January 12, 2011, modified June 9, 2016 to al-low for alteration of pre-

existing non-conforming use and structure containing approximately 53,326 square feet of gross floor 

area to allow for 1. Retail store in Unit 2 consisting of approximately 14,440 square feet of net floor 

area, and 2. Provide for 232 parking spaces as shown on plan on file, at 335 Washington Street. PUBLIC 

HEARING OPENED:  A communication dated May 24, 2021, and seven (7) enclosures, was received 

from City Solicitor Ellen Callahan Doucette as follows: 



 

 

Re: Petition for Special Permit under Sections 7.3 and 5.1(69) WZO – 335 Washington Street 

 

 I write in response to the Council’s request, copy attached, for a legal opinion as to whether the 

property located at 335 Washington Street (the “Premises”) is protected as a lawfully pre-existing 

nonconforming use under G.L. c.40A, §6.  The Council’s request was prompted by the special permit 

petition (“Petition”) filed by Woburn APNA Bazar, Inc. (“Petitioner”) to extend, change or alter the 

retail use of the Premises pursuant to Section 7.3 and Section 5.1(69) of the Table of Use Regulations of 

the Woburn Zoning Ordinance (“WZO”).  Opposition to the Petition was voiced by an adjacent 

Cummings Park tenant who, I am informed, operates a similar business.    

 

 I received memoranda, copies also attached, from Attorney Joseph Tarby in support of the 

Petition, and from Attorney Gregory Demakis, in opposition to the Petition.  Each attorney set forth their 

position on the central issue of whether the current retail use of the Premises is protected as a lawfully 

pre-existing nonconforming use.  

Law Applicable to Lawfully Pre-Existing Non-Conforming Uses and Structures 

 

 There is no presumption that a use or structure is protected under G.L. c.40A, §6.  In filing a 

petition for a special permit under Section 7.3, Extension or Alteration of Non-conforming Uses, it is the 

petitioner that bears the burden of proving that the use (or structure) which is the subject of the Petition, 

is protected as a lawfully pre-existing nonconforming use or structure.  As interpreted by the large 

volume of decisional law, this demonstration requires proof that the uses or structures were lawfully 

established prior to the adoption of the zoning by-law or ordinance which operated to restrict or prohibit 

such use or structure.  To be lawful, the use must have been permitted as of right, or by special permit.  

Uses or structures authorized by variances are not lawfully pre-existing nonconforming uses and 

structures; and neither are uses and structures immune from zoning enforcement because of the statute 

of limitations set forth in G.L. c.40A, §7. 

 

Historical Use(s) and Zoning of the Premises 

 

 To analyze the status of the Premises issue presented, I reviewed the building department file for 

the Premises which is located in the O-P zoning district,1 as well as prior versions of the WZO and 

Zoning Maps.  Revisions to the Zoning Map and WZO insofar as they impact the Premises are noted in 

italics.   

 

 On August 9, 1961, Building Permit #283 was issued to Uncol of Mass., Inc. for the construction 

of a new building as an “Office and Warehouse”.  *In 1961, the Premises were located in the A-1 

(Industrial) zoning district which was rezoned to the I-1 (Industrial General) zoning district 

sometime in 1973.  Retail uses were not permitted in the A-1 zoning district, but effective 

December 23, 1975, retail uses in the I-1 zoning district were permitted with a special permit.  

 On August 26, 1986, Building Permit #612-86 was issued to Staples to “remodel & interior 

alterations” and on November 18, 1986, Occupancy Permit #28 was issued.  There was no 

accompanying building permit application in the file.2  *As a result of the Zoning Map and WZO 

amendments effective April 19, 1985, the Premises were now in the new O-P zoning district.  

Section 5.1, Table of Use Regulations, effective through April 27, 1987, permitted “business 

service and sales establishments” by right in the O-P district.  In addition, 5.1(31) permitted 

retail and service uses in connection with the operation of a business . . .such as retail shops, 

business, personal or consumer services”.  The latter use was subject to Note 4 which limited 

such retail to 20% of the gross floor area. 

 On March 25, 1987, Building Permit #145-87 was issued “to make alterations” and Occupancy 

Permit #79 was issued on May 1, 1987.  There was no accompanying building permit application 

in the file. 

 On May 16, 1988, Building Permit #289-88 was issued to Staples to “build office inside existing 

structure”.   There was no accompanying building permit application in the file. 

 On February 2, 1992, Building Permit #86-92 was issued to Comp USA to “make alterations” 

and on May 8, 1992 Occupancy Permit #1273 was issued.  *Effective November 20, 1992, 

Section 5.1(27) was revised to read “Business service and business sales establishment including 

but not limited to repair or adjustments for apparel, appliances or office equipment. (For the 

purpose of this paragraph, the term “business sales establishment” shall not be interpreted to 

mean or permit retail sales.)” Note 4 which limited retail to 20% of the gross floor area of a 

business was deleted. 

 On August 23, 2011, Building Permit #725-11 was issued to Consumer Auto Parts to “set up 

shelving”.  The proposed use stated on the building permit application is “retail”. 

                                                           
1 I did not reference permits issued for work such as gas fitting, electrical and signs.  
2 Building permit applications provide important information such as the zoning district, proposed use of the property, and 

the work to be performed.  Such information is helpful in these kind of analyses. 



 

 On June 30, 2016, Building Permit #766-16 was issued for “interior demolition of non-structural 

partitions to prepare for separate tenant fit up”.  The proposed use stated on the building permit 

application was “retail”.   

 On July 13, 2016, Building Permit #820-16 was issued for “tenant improvements”.  The 

proposed use stated on the building permit application was “retail”.   

 On June 13, 2019, Building Permit #816-19 was issued for “new aluminum and glass entry 

vestibule”.  The use stated on the application was “retail” and the tenant was Staples.   

 On January 30, 2020, Building Permit #133-20 was issued to Staples to “reconfigure the sales 

area”.  The use stated on the building permit application was “retail”.   

 

 On December 21, 2010, the Council issued a special permit under Section 7.3 for the Premises 

which authorized the alteration of the building “to accommodate 53,379 s.f. of gross floor area for an 

automotive parts store to occupy 7,000 s.f. of net floor area (Unit 3)”; and on May 17, 2016, issued a 

special permit for the extension of the non-conforming use to accommodate an additional 21,971 s.f. of 

floor area (Unit 2) for a “Bulbs and Lights” retail store.  Upon information and belief, the retail use 

authorized by the 2016 special permit never commenced.  Presumably, Unit 1 in the Premises was and 

continues to be occupied by Staples.  If granted, the requested special permit would authorize the use of 

14,400 s.f. of net floor area in Unit 2 for an “ethnic market”, another retail use.   

 

Analysis 

 

 In opposing the Petition, Attorney Demakis asserts that because the Premises were not used for 

retail prior to the 1985 zoning amendment prohibiting retail uses in the O-P zoning district, the use of 

the Premises for retail sales is not protected as a lawfully pre-existing nonconforming use and therefore, 

the jurisdictional prerequisite for the issuance of a special permit under Section 7.3 has not been met.  In 

support of this assertion, Attorney Demakis alleges that the 1986 building permit issued to Staples 

“while silent as to the intended use, later records state that the permit was for business services and that 

Staples then operated as a business-to-business establishment”.  No documents in support of such 

assertion accompanied the memorandum and I found no such documents in the building department file.   

 

 To the latter point however, according to the minutes of the Council’s November 2010 public 

hearing whereat the special permit petition for the automotive parts store was discussed, when 

presenting that petition, Attorney Tarby said, “when [Staples and CompUSA] first located in Woburn 

the businesses were primarily serving businesses, that over time the uses changed to pure retail uses, that 

the Staples and CompUSA uses became non-conforming”.   If true, this evolution to “pure retail uses” 

would have occurred after the adoption of the WZO on April 19, 1985 and at a time during which, 

Attorney Demakis’ alleges, retail sales were prohibited in the O-P zoning district.  

 

 Based upon my review of the permitting and zoning history as applied to the Premises, it is not 

entirely clear whether or not the Premises is protected under G.L. c.40A, §6.  Indeed, in examining 

revisions made to the WZO by the 1985 rezoning, it seems there were in fact other uses in Section 5.1, 

Table of Use Regulations, that allowed some amount of retail sales in the O-P zoning district such that 

retail uses were not entirely prohibited.  

 

 The first of these uses is Section 5.1(27) which authorized “business sales and business service” 

by right in the O-P zoning district. The express prohibition against retail sales did not appear in the 

WZO until November 20, 1992, discussed infra.  The second use is Section 5.1(31) which authorized by 

right, “retail and service uses in connection with the operation of a business . . . such as retail shops, 

business, personal or consumer services”.  Section 5.1(31) was subject to Note 4 which limited retail 

sales to 20% of the gross floor area of the building.  Yet another use, Section 5.1(61) permitted, 

“accessory retail sales or consumer services in . . . an office …” as of right in the O-P zoning district.  

Section 5.1(61) was subject to Note 12 which stated that “[s]uch uses shall not aggregate more than ten 

(10) percent of the gross floor area of the structure.” 

 

 Therefore, notwithstanding what is currently a specific prohibition against retail sales in the O-P 

zoning district, there were in fact provisions that authorized by right at least a portion of the Premises to 

be used for retail sales.   Further, it is possible that Section 5.1(27) had at one time been interpreted to 

allow retail sales.   A definition of “business sales and business service” that being, “[a] commercial 

enterprise that sells only to and services other business”,  didn’t materialize in the WZO until September 

23, 2009.3  A term without a definition may lend itself to interpretation by a Building Commissioner as 

the zoning enforcement authority for the City per Section 3 of the WZO, and G.L. c.40A, §7.  If the 

building permit applications for the Premises prior to 1986 were available, the information recorded 

thereon would likely illuminate this issue. 

 
                                                           
3
Section 2 was amended to contain definitions consistent with those within the “Commerce Way Corridor Overlay District” 

ordinance. 

 



 

 Perhaps more telling however, is the Council’s November 20, 1992 approval of various zoning 

amendments and the minutes of the Planning Board public hearings pursuant to G.L. c.40A, §5, which 

illustrate the purpose for amending Sections 5.1(27) and (31) to specifically preclude retail sales from 

the “business sales and business service” use, to define “retail use areas”, and to delete Note 4.   

 

 At the June 8, 1992 public hearing during the Planning Board’s discussion about amending Note 

4 to define “retail use areas”, Planning Board member Paul Everberg stated that he was a co-sponsor of 

the amendments and that it was his intent “to define what areas of a commercial enterprise should be 

considered retail use areas.  “This is especially in regard to retail uses in office park and industrial park 

zoning districts”.   

 

 At the June 29, 1992 meeting, the Planning Board voted to send a favorable recommendation 

regarding Note 4 to the Council with Mr. Everberg stating that “the intent of the amendments was to 

provide the city with the means by which to better determine the amount of allowed retail space in 

structures.”   

 

 At the July 29, 1992 Planning Board public hearing regarding amendments to Sections 5.1(21), 

(27), (31) and the deletion of Note 12, former Alderman Brian Shaughnessy, a proponent of the zoning 

amendments, stated that the amendments would “take out the loopholes which allow more retail uses in 

OP zones that what was originally intended by city officials”.   Later, at the August 17, 1992 public 

hearing, Alderman Shaughnessy stated that “the intent of the amendments is to better define the Zoning 

Ordinance, as it relates to retail and service uses in the OP, IP, IG and S1 zoning districts. He stated that 

the Council has been working with the private sector in revising the above amendments, and he feels 

confident that the end result will be an improved Ordinance – one that will be more precise and easier to 

interpret, relative to retail and service uses in said districts.” 

 

 I took particular interest in the following portion of the August 17, 1992 minutes; “Note: 

Existing zoning provisions for Line 27 are recommended to remain the same.  Also, the Board further 

recommends that upon the Council’s adoption of the above amendment for Line 27, that the Building 

Commissioner be informed that business service and business sales establishments do not include retail 

sales establishments”.   The WZO was also amended to delete Note 4 allowing 20% retail sales.  Copies 

of the Planning Board’s minutes referenced above are attached hereto.  

 

 If the November 20, 1992 amendment was designed to curtail a Building Commissioner’s prior 

interpretations allowing retail sales in the O-P zoning district, then it would be my opinion that retail 

uses lawfully in existence or lawfully begun prior to the first publication of notice required by c.40A, §5 

based upon such an interpretation(s), would be entitled to protection under §6. 4 

 

 Without more factual information regarding how and when the retail sales at the Premises were 

permitted, I cannot offer a firm response to the question posed. In any event, it not my position to make 

such decisions on behalf of the Council, but to provide the Council with sufficient information, factual 

and/or legal, upon which it shall make its own decision.  And once again, it is the petitioner’s burden to 

demonstrate entitlement to the protections of G.L. c.40A, §6. 

 

 Please contact me if you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further.   

   

Sincerely, s/Ellen Callahan Doucette 

 

************************* 

 

On the petition by Popeye’s, 305 Mishawum Road, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 for special permit 

pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, Sections 5.1.29 to allow for a fast food 

restaurant at 305 Mishawum Road. PUBLIC HEARING OPENED:  A communication dated May 27, 

2021 was received from Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer, Woburn Planning Board as follows: 

 

RE: PLANNING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS ON SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION FOR 305 

MISHAWUM ROAD / POPEYES 

 

Dear Council: 

 

The Planning Department has completed its review of the above-referenced Petition, which proposes to 

utilize an existing building to accommodate a new fast food tenant. The subject commercial space is 

currently vacant but most recently hosted another fast food tenant (D’Angelo’s Grilled Sandwiches). 

Although the Petition cites only Section 5.1 (29) of the Woburn Zoning Ordinances (WZO) for the 

operation of a fast food establishment, the Petition is also subject to the requirements of Site Plan 

                                                           
4 As June 8, 1992 was the first Planning Board public hearing on the amendment, the notice of publication must have 

occurred sometime in the last week of May, 1992. 



 

Review (Section 12) of the WZO, as well as a determination of potential applicability of Section 18.4 

(pertaining to “Development Impact Assessment and Mitigation”). The property is zoned Interstate 

Business (B-I), and as such the subject use (Restaurant, fast food) is allowed by City Council special 

permit.  

 

Planning staff reviewed the application materials containing an out-of-state architect-certified floor plan 

(dated 3/19/21), a largely illegible engineer-certified site plan (dated May 2012), and architect-certified 

elevation plan (dated 3/19/21) with the Building Commissioner. However, these materials are not 

accompanied by a narrative that explains the full scope of the project. The site plan provided addresses 

the proposed use of the facility under the prior tenant; however, staff cannot surmise the intent of 

Popeyes to either completely align with or deviate from the prior site plan and/or floor plan based on 

submission of these materials alone. The Petitioner must provide all project information necessary for 

the Building Commissioner to determine whether this application is considered a “substantial alteration 

or improvement” pursuant to Section 18.4(3), and whether the amount of on-site parking provided for 

the previous site tenant is sufficient for the new tenant and any floor plan changes it may be 

contemplating. This information should be demonstrated by submitting an updated and Massachusetts-

certified boundary survey to reflect current/proposed tenancy and all site alterations that have occurred 

since the adoption of the May 2012 site plan, in addition to those proposed (staff also noted that the 

proposed floor and elevation plans depict an architectural stamp for the District of Columbia; subsequent 

submissions should reflect a Commonwealth of Massachusetts licensing stamp for a record of 

compliance). If the alteration is determined to be “substantial”, the Petition will be subject to the 

provisions of Section 18.5 of the WZO, requiring the submission of a Development Impact Statement 

(DIS).  

 

In addition, the site plan provided is not sufficient for detailed review due to its small scale and partial 

illegibility. The Council should require the submission of comprehensive site, floor, and elevation plans, 

including updated information for tenancy and any other modifications clearly identified to address 

conformance with requirements for off-street parking and accessibility (ADA), trash storage, lighting for 

parking lots used at night, anticipated product delivery schedules, and snow storage. The Council should 

require the Petitioner to re-submit these materials as soon as possible to facilitate a comprehensive 

review.   

 

The elevation plans contained in the application depict the proposed building/business signage. Staff 

noted specifically that a door or window appears to be depicted on the façade of the building that does 

not correspond to a such notation on the proposed floor plan. The Petitioner should clarify whether this 

is intended as a proposed new window/door, or if it represents a decorative mural.   

 

If members of the Council have any questions or concerns regarding this correspondence, or if Planning 

staff can further assist with subsequent review, please feel free to contact me.  

 

Respectfully, s/Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer  

 

************************* 

 

On the petition by Mass General Brigham Integrated Care, Inc. for a special permit and site plan review 

to allow: 1. Section 28.6.1.10 to allow a medical office building for general outpatient and diagnosis 

containing approximately 60,206 gross floor area; 2. Section 8.3 to allow parking on separate lot within 

500 feet of proposed use; 3. Section 8.6.3 to allow exceptions to landscaping requirements for parking 

facilities in temporary parking lot; 4. Section 28.3 to allow relief to allow height of retaining wall up to 

nine (9) feet more or less in height; 5. Section 8.7.1.6 to allow reduction in loading space requirements; 

6. Section 28.3 to allow reduced setbacks for bike racks (if applicable), CHP, SG and Transformer; and 

7. Approval of all signage as set forth on illustrative Site Plan, at 2 Hill Street. PUBLIC HEARING 

OPENED:  A communication dated May 28, 2021 was received from Tina P. Cassidy, Woburn Planning 

Board Director as follows: 

 

RE: TECHNOLOGY AND MIXED-USE BUSINESS OVERLAY DISTRICT (TBOD) SITE PLAN 

REVIEW AND SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATIONS FOR NEW MEDICAL 

OFFICE BUILDING AT THE VALE ON HILL STREET / MASS GENERAL BRIGHAM 

INTEGRATED CARE, INC. 

 

Dear Council: 

 

At a meeting on May 25, 2021, the Planning Board reviewed and considered the above-referenced 

applications which seek site plan review and various special permits to allow development of an 

approximately 60,206 sq. ft. medical office building on one lot at the former Kraft site.  Specifically, the 

applications seek the following approvals and relief from the Woburn Zoning Ordinance (WZO): 

 



 

 Site Plan Review, pursuant to Section 28.6.1.10. of the WZO (Technology and Business Mixed 

Use Overlay District); 

 

 The following Special Permits, pursuant to Section 28.3 of the WZO (Technology and Business 

Mixed Use Overlay District): 

 

o To allow retaining walls to exceed six (6) feet in height (height otherwise limited to 6’ by 

Section 5.3.4); 

o To allow an unspecified reduction in setback requirements, in order to permit siting 

bicycle racks and certain utility-related equipment as shown on the plan; and 

 

 The following Special Permits, pursuant to Section 8 (Off-Street Parking and Loading Facilities): 

 

o To allow for a reduction in the number of required loading bays from two to one (loading 

bay requirements listed in Section 8.7.1.1);  

o To allow for unspecified “exceptions to landscaping requirements for parking facilities” 

for the proposed temporary parking lot, as may be authorized by Section 8.6.3.; and 

o To allow for required off-street parking to be provided on a separate lot within 500’ of 

the facility it is designed to serve.    

 

The Board respectfully defers to the Engineering Department regarding comments on the subjects of 

traffic (vhb’s March 29, 2021 Traffic Impact Memorandum) and drainage (vhb’s March 25, 2021 

Stormwater Management Report).   

 

CITY STAFF COMMENTS 

 

The Council should note that Planning staff conducted a virtual meeting with the Petitioner and its 

representatives on April 13, 2021 to discuss this application.  Staff invited participation by City 

departments, and members of the Inspectional Services, Public Works, and Fire Department staff also 

participated in that meeting.  Comments by City personnel included the following: 

 

 The Fire Department reviewed Sheet 5.00 (Fire Access Plan) and noted that the Petitioner 

designed the layout using the largest Fire Department vehicle as the template.  The Department 

reported no concerns with truck turning movements on site and expressed satisfaction with the 

number and placement of proposed hydrants.  Fire personnel also noted the proposed site design 

allows emergency vehicle access to three sides of the building, which is a positive from their 

perspective. 

 

 The Public Works Department confirmed that the water main will be looped through the site.  

When asked if food preparation on site would require the building to be equipped with grease 

trap(s), the Petitioner stated on-site food preparation was not envisioned and therefore a grease 

trap would not be necessary. 

 

 The Inspectional Services Department raised a number of issues including whether the Petitioner 

intends to install solar canopies in the parking lots (maybe); the fact that no screening is 

presently being proposed to shield the utility cabinets and equipment from public view; and the 

expected hours of operation of the establishment (8 a.m. to 5 p.m. initially, with evening and 

weekend hours added at some point; no 24-hour operations planned).  It urged the Petitioner to 

ensure all desired signage be included with, and approved as, part of the Petition; otherwise, any 

signage will be subject to further permitting in accordance with Section 13 of the WZO.  The 

Department urged the Petitioner to confirm that the planned handicapped parking spaces in the 

“temporary lot” complied with Code accessibilities laws and regulations, and also strongly 

recommended that all comments from various City departments be collected and addressed prior 

to final action on the pending applications by the City Council. 

 

These departments may file their own separate comments with the Council, as may those that did not 

join the (virtual) meeting. 

 

The Planning Board offers the following comments and recommendations for consideration:  

 

GENERAL COMMENTS ON PETITION 

 

 The request for a reduction in the number of required loading bays is unnecessary.  One 

(1) loading bay is required for office buildings having between 51,000 – 100,000 of gross 

floor area, and the proposed building MGH/Brigham facility falls within those parameters 

(approximately 60,206 gross square feet with one [1] loading bay provided). 

 



 

 The request for a special permit relative to retaining wall height is unnecessary.  The 

TBOD regulations do not limit the height of retaining walls and the language in Section 

28.5 explains the exclusivity of the TBOD provisions.  The Planning Board does 

recommend the segments of wall that exceed 6’ in height be identified in their entirety on 

the Plan of Record, for clarity and for future reference/use by Inspectional Services staff.   

 

 The proposed development will violate the provisions of Section 5.2.1.4 (access to the 

buildable portion of a site must be provided over the lot’s legal street frontage) unless the 

requirement is waived by the City Council in accordance with Section 28.11.6.1.  

 

 The proposed development is in direct conflict with the Master Concept Plan that was 

approved by the City Council for this site and which forms an integral part of the Master 

Development Agreement executed between the City and the Developer.  In accordance 

with the process laid out in Section 28.4.4, City approval of a revised Master Concept 

Plan must be obtained before decisions on the pending Site Plan Review/Special Permit 

with Site Plan Review applications are issued. 

 

COMMENTS ON PLAN CONTENTS 

 

The Parking Summary Chart on Sheet C2.00 should be revised if needed to ensure it includes parking 

calculations for all floor areas and all proposed uses, including any areas in the building that will be used 

for storage/warehousing and retail uses, if any are planned. 

 

COMMENTS ON SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST RELATIVE TO RELIEF FROM SETBACK 

REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTAIN STRUCTURES                                                                                                                                                                     

 

The applications seek a reduction in setback requirements for certain structures in order to permit siting 

bicycle racks and certain utility-related equipment as shown on the plan.  Specifically, the generator, 

transformer and related equipment, and bike racks are planned to be located immediately adjacent to the 

I-93 layout.  Although the Planning Board takes no exception to this request generally, it does 

recommend several things: 

 

 That the plan be revised to include the proposed setback measurements for each structure 

for which the setback will be waived, and the Decision drafted to provide clear reference 

to each structure for which setback relief is granted; 

 

 That the plan set be revised to consistently depict the proposed bike rack (at present the 

bike rack location appears only on a few sheets, and it should be incorporated onto all 

sheets except for the Utility Plan Sheet 4.00, for clarity); and 

 

 The appropriate sheet(s) of the plan set should be modified to incorporate detail sketches 

for the bike rack and the transformer and related equipment. 

 

COMMENTS ON SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST TO ALLOW REQUIRED OFF-STREET PARKING 

TO BE PROVIDED ON A SEPARATE LOT 

 

The applications indicate the zoning ordinance requires 232 parking spaces for the proposed use.  129 of 

the spaces will be provided on-site and usable for parking three seasons of the year.  In the winter, 15 

parking spaces would be used for snow storage instead of parking, which would reduce the on-site 

parking count to 114 spaces for some number of months every year.    

 

A special permit is being sought to allow the additional parking spaces needed for zoning compliance 

and overflow (103 or 118, depending on the season) to be provided via a surface parking lot constructed 

on an abutting parcel.  MGH Brigham would lease the off-site parking area from the master site 

developer (Leggat McCall) and use it “temporarily” until Leggat builds a parking garage elsewhere in 

the development. 

 

According to the Petition, the proposed off-site lot would actually include more spaces than zoning 

would dictate (211 during three seasons of the year and 191 spaces in Winter).  In sum, a total of 340 

parking spaces would be built in a combination of on-site and off-site locations, with approximately 305 

of those spaces available year-round.   

 

In general terms, the Planning Board does not object to the notion of providing some required parking 

on an adjacent lot.  In fact, a parking garage has always been contemplated as part of the master 

development plan for this site, for the purpose of servicing multiple buildings and tenants on the 

property.  However, the plan to allow the medical office building to use an adjacent lot for surface 

parking is of concern.  As noted earlier, the arrangement is not in accordance with the Master Concept 



 

Plan approved for the site.  The presence of a 200+ car lot under a lease of unknown duration will surely 

have a chilling effect on the time frame for developing that adjacent lot, which was slated for the type of 

development most favored by the City: Research and development and biotechnology-related uses, 

general office space, and small-scale commercial (retail) to support the other uses on site.   Allowing the 

lot to be used instead as a surface parking lot for employees of a nearby office building will encumber 

the site in ways that will at least delay redevelopment of this portion of the former Kraft site for years to 

come. 

 

Ideally, the development team would build the garage now, as the demand and need for its parking 

emerges.  The request to defer its construction until an unknown future point in time seems to have no 

public benefit but instead only private benefit, in terms of the developer’s financial interests. 

  

The Planning Board is concerned about the lack of specificity the period of time “temporarily” might 

represent.  It most assuredly means an unspecified number of years.  The Director of Inspectional 

Services is also concerned about authorizing a use “temporarily” for an unknown period of time.  He 

grapples today with a situation where a “temporary” circumstance authorized more than twenty years 

ago continues to exist, and he has no way to enforce the final permitting conditions because the term 

“temporary” was not specifically defined. 

 

For the reasons cited above, the Planning Board strongly urges the Council to impose a specific 

limitation on the length of time the Petitioner will be allowed to use the off-site lot to provide parking 

spaces required by the zoning ordinance and some overflow parking.  If the Council supports the idea, 

the Board recommends an authorization period of no more than five (5) years, or less if the garage can 

be permitted and constructed more quickly.  Doing so would ensure the envisioned “temporary” parking 

arrangement is just that, and it will facilitate redevelopment of the remainder of the parcel in accordance 

with the approved Master Concept Plan.  Such a condition (authorizing the temporary parking lot be 

authorized for no more than five [5] years) could allow for specific extension(s) of the authorization 

period for good cause. 

 

COMMENTS ON SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST TO GRANT UNSPECIFIED EXCEPTIONS TO 

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS FOR PARKING FACILITIES RELATIVE TO THE PROPOSED 

TEMPORARY PARKING LOT 

 

The Petitions seek unspecified “exceptions to landscaping requirements for parking facilities” for the 

proposed temporary parking lot, pursuant to Section 8.6.3. The request seems purely intended to save 

the developer money on the cost of constructing the “temporary” surface parking lot on the adjacent 

parcel.  The Board sees no public or environmental benefit(s) to granting this request, only cost savings 

to the developer and detriment to the site’s aesthetics.  As a consequence, the Board recommends the 

Council deny this particular special permit request. 

 

COMMENTS ON REQUEST FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW 

 

Pedestrian and Bicycle Accommodations 

 

The Planning Board made substantive comments regarding pedestrian and bicycle accommodations in 

its previous comment letters on the LCS and Pulte projects.  The overall master development plan for 

the TBOD District includes a number of elements to accommodate bicyclists and pedestrians, including 

sidewalks on Hill Street and the main interior access road, and an extension of the Tri-Community 

Bikeway into the site.   

When it reviewed the earlier Pulte and LCS projects, the Board was of the opinion that those projects as 

well as the site’s overall design fell short of their potential with respect to pedestrian and bicycle 

accommodations in a number of ways: 

 

 The design of the district generally could be improved to better capitalize on the property’s 

proximity to the Tri-Community Bikeway, which crosses Hill Street at the entrance to the site.   

 

 The residential portion of the TBOD development should be provided with more robust 

alternative transportation accommodations, to ensure the residents, employees and visitors of/to 

the Pulte and LCS projects have adequate and safe paths of travel to other parts of the district and 

off-site destinations.  

    

 The designs of specific development parcels should incorporate site elements that will not only 

accommodate but also encourage the use of forms of transportation other than a car. 

 

 The designs of all site projects and the design of the overall site should cohesively work together 

to ensure the adequate and safe passage of pedestrians and bicyclists throughout the 

development, and to and from each project.  



 

 

The Planning Board strongly encourages the Council, the Petitioner and Leggat McCall to work together 

to incorporate into the various project designs additional site features and construction standards that 

encourage the safe use of alternative transportation methods.  Examples included coordinated 

wayfinding signage throughout the district, pathways that provide complete (not partial) access for 

multiple users simultaneously, and separation/demarcation of bicycle lanes to maximize safety against 

vehicular traffic. 

 

There is little to no information included in the submitted applications and plans to determine whether 

any of those concerns have been addressed or incorporated into this development proposal.  For the 

record, additional, clarifying information specific to this specific development site was provided by the 

Petitioners at the May 25th Board meeting.  However, that information is not included in the 

applications, and neither is the information on how pedestrian and bicycle accommodations on this site 

integrate into the overall parcel development. 

 

Truck Access and Turning Movements on Site 

 

The Petitioners indicated that the vast majority of truck deliveries will be made using vehicles 40’ in 

length or less, and that a 40’ truck template was used to design the site in order to ensure safe vehicle 

maneuvering.  The Petitioners also indicated that larger, semi-trailer type trucks are expected to visit the 

site as well, but these larger vehicles would not be used regularly, and instead only be on site during 

“move in” and “move out” phases of building occupancy. 

 

The Planning Board remains concerned about the planned path of travel for trucks generally.  Trucks are 

expected to enter the site with all other visiting site traffic, and to travel directly in front of the building 

using a travel aisle that has multiple pedestrian crossings leading from the patient parking lot to the 

building.   The trucks will then be expected to execute a two-point turn in order to back down the service 

driveway leading from the main driveway to the loading area/service door on the building’s western 

facade.  The service driveway down which trucks will reverse is also the one all bicyclists will be 

expected to cross in order to access/use the planned bicycle racks.   

 

Board members are concerned not only about the safety risks of encouraging truck traffic and deliveries 

through an area that will have the level of heavy pedestrian use expected, but also about the safety risks 

inherent in driving large vehicles in reverse.  It therefore urges the Council to require the Petitioner to 

reconsider the site’s design with respect to truck traffic in order to determine if a different route/design 

can be developed.  Alternatively, the Council could consider imposing a condition on the special permit 

requiring delivery companies to use two employees for deliveries to this site, so one can be a “spotter” 

while the delivery truck is backing down the driveway.       

 

Snow Storage 

 

There are four (4) areas on the plan that have been identified as “snow storage areas”.  All four are 

within the planned parking lots (two within the parking lot on site and two in the proposed off-site 

parking lot) and would usurp parking when in use.  Specifically, a total of 35 parking spaces would be 

“lost” to snow storage seasonally as the plan is currently proposed.  The Planning Board urges the 

Council to ask the Engineering Department to evaluate the adequacy of these four areas for the site’s 

snow storage to ensure they provide sufficient snow storage capacity for both lots.   

 

If you have any questions relative to the Planning Board’s report/recommendation, please do not hesitate 

to contact me. 

 

Respectfully, s/Tina P. Cassidy, Planning Board Director 

 

 

************************* 

 

On the petition by Alderman Tedesco to amend Section 5.2 additional regulations of the 1985 Zoning 

Ordinance of the City of Woburn by further amending subsection 4 by adding “Temporary access to the 

buildable portion of the lot by way of a common driveway or access easement is permitted, but only 

when such temporary access is required due to adjacent roadway construction which prohibits or 

prevents safe physical access over a lot’s legal street frontage.  Use of such temporary access shall not 

commence until construction on an adjacent roadway effectively prohibits or prevents safe use of the 

permanent access, and use of the temporary access shall cease immediately upon completion of the 

roadway construction and restoration of safe physical access over the frontage.” as set forth in the April 

20, 2021 City Council Regular Meeting Journal. PUBLIC HEARING OPENED:  A communication 

dated May 28, 2021 was received from Tina P. Cassidy, Woburn Planning Board Director as follows: 

 



 

RE: PLANNING BOARD REPORT/RECOMMENDATION ON PROPOSED ZONING TEXT 

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 5.2.4 OF THE WOBURN ZONING ORDINANCES, ADDING 

LANGUAGE AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY RELIEF FROM REQUIREMENT FOR 

ACCESS OVER A LOT’S FRONTAGE DURING ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION / Alderman 

Tedesco 

 

Dear Councilors: 

 

The Woburn Planning Board conducted its public hearing on the above-referenced (and attached) zoning 

text amendment at its meeting held on Tuesday, May 25, 2021. 

 

Following the public hearing and subsequent discussion, members of the Board voted unanimously 

(Bolgen, Callahan, Doherty, Edmonds, Turner and Ventresca, in favor, no one in opposition and 

Donovan absent) to forward to you a favorable recommendation relative to adoption of the above-

referenced amendment. 

 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions relative to the Board’s vote. 

 

Respectfully, s/ Tina P. Cassidy, Planning Board Director 

 

************************* 

 

On the petition by Alderman Tedesco and Alderman Ferullo to amend the 1985 Woburn Zoning 

Ordinances, as amended, be further amended by amending the definition of “RESTAURANT, FULL- 

SERVICE” in Section 2 by inserting after “space” on the first line the following language: “(including 

outdoor seating and rooftop dining)” so that the revised definition will be as follow:  “RESTAURANT, 

FULL-SERVICE: Any building, room space (including outdoor seating and rooftop dining) or portion 

thereof where food is sold for consumption on premises, customers are provided an individual menu, a 

restaurant employee serves the customer at the same table or counter at which items are consumed.  A 

restaurant, full-service may provide “accessory” delivery service, takeout service (except drive-up 

customer service) and related retail sales items. PUBLIC HEARING OPENED:  A communication 

dated May 5, 2021 was received from Christopher Kisiel, Executive Director of the Woburn Chamber of 

Commerce, as follows: 

 

Dear President Tedesco and Members of the City Council. 

 

The Officers and Board of Directors of the Woburn Chamber of Commerce are in full support of the 

amendment that is being brought forward by Alderman Robert Ferullo. We ask that you vote for the 

following amendment** which we feel will be beneficial to the restaurants in Woburn especially during 

these trying times. 

 

 ** BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNICL OF THE CITY OF WOBURN that the 1985 

City of Woburn Zoning Ordinance, as amended, be further amended by amending the definition of 

“RESTAURANT, FULL SERVICE” in Section 2 by inserting after “space” on the first line the 

following language:  “(including outdoor seating and rooftop dining)” 

 

We ask that this letter be made part of the permanent record and read aloud. 

 

Thank you for your consideration, s/Christopher Kisiel, Executive Director of the Woburn Chamber of 

Commerce. 

_________________________ 

 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS OF PRECEDING MEETING:  None. 

_________________________ 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS:  None 

__________________________ 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY AND LICENSES:  None 

_________________________ 

 

CITIZEN’S PARTICIPATION:  None 

_________________________ 

 

COMMUNICATIONS AND REPORTS: 

 



 

A communication dated May 10, 2021 was received from Richard M. Haggerty, State Representative, 

30th Middlesex District, Woburn – Reading, as follows: 

 

Subject:  City of Woburn Budget Earmarks included in the FY22 House Budget 

 

Dear Mayor Galvin, 

 

It is my pleasure to announce to you that the following earmarks I advocated for in the FY22 House 

Budget were allocated for the City of Woburn: 

 

 that not less than $50,000 shall be expended to the Woburn Police Department to modernize its 

emergency equipment; 

 

 that not less than $15,000 shall be expended for Friends of Woburn Veterans, Inc. 

 

I look forward to continuing advocating for these earmarks throughout the rest of the budget process. If 

you have any questions, please give me a call any time on my personal line at (781-838-1412) or send an 

e-mail to Richard.Haggerty@mahouse.gov. 

 

Very Sincerely, s/Richard M. Haggerty, State Representative, 30th Middlesex District, Woburn – 

Reading 

 

************************* 

 

A communication dated May 25, 2021, and one (1) enclosure, was received from City Solicitor Ellen 

Callahan Doucette as follows: 

 

RE: Rescission of State of Emergency – Remote Participation 

 

As I’m sure most of you are aware, Governor Baker rescinded the State of Emergency effective June 15, 

2021. As a result, the Governor’s March 12, 2020 Executive Order suspending certain provisions of the 

Open Meeting Law (“OML”), which allowed a quorum of a public body to hold public meetings and 

hearings remotely, will also cease on June 15, 2021. 

 

While two pieces of legislation have been filed to make remote participation a permanent option 

(H.3213 and S.2104) with a third bill filed today by the Governor, it is unlikely that any legislation will 

be enacted prior to June 15, 2021. Therefore, all city boards must be prepared to resume the conduct of 

their meetings/hearings in full compliance with the OML. 

 

As a reminder, Mayor Galvin approved a Remote Meeting Participation Policy consistent with the 

Attorney General’s remote participation regulation set out in 940 CMR 29.10 which permits one 

member of a board or commission to participate remotely under certain circumstances. A copy of that 

Policy is attached hereto. 

 

I will continue to monitor the aforementioned legislation, and will promptly notify you if and when 

legislation is enacted to revise the OML and allow a more expansive remote participation. 

  

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please call if you have specific questions. 

 

Sincerely, s/Ellen Callahan Doucette 

 

_________________________ 

 

APPOINTMENTS AND ELECTIONS:  None. 

________________________ 

 

MOTIONS, ORDERS AND RESOLUTIONS: 

 

From the Traffic Commission: 

 

ORDERED That the 2017 Woburn Traffic Code, as amended, be further amended by adding 

to schedule 3 Stop Signs the following: 

 

BANKS STREET – Stop sign northeastbound at Jones Avenue. 

 

 

************************* 

mailto:Richard.Haggerty@mahouse.gov


 

 

From the Traffic Commission: 

 

ORDERED That the 2017 Woburn Traffic Code, as amended, be further amended by adding 

to schedule 3 Stop Signs the following: 

 

JONES AVENUE – Stop sign northwestbound at Longwood Avenue. 

 

************************* 

 

From the Traffic Commission: 

 

ORDERED That the 2017 Woburn Traffic Code, as amended, be further amended by adding 

to schedule 3 Stop Signs the following: 

 

EAST DEXTER AVENUE – Stop sign westbound at Longwood Avenue. 

 

************************* 

 

ORDERED Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Woburn, that the Woburn 

Municipal Code, as amended, be further amended by revising Title 2, Article 

XVIII, Compensation of Officers and Employees as follows (deletion in 

strikethrough, revision in bold): 

 

2-180 Base Salaries  

 

Appeals, Board of………Alternate (1) .................................... $ 1,350.00 4,500.00 

 

and that such increase be effective July 1, 2021. 

 

 

By s/President Tedesco 

 

 

************************* 

 

RESOLVED Whereas, complaints have been received that employees of Piece by Piece 

Movers, LLC, located at 90 Blueberry Hill Road, and Spry Moving, located at 54 

Holton Street, are using Nashua Street as satellite parking; and 

 

Whereas, employees of Piece by Piece Movers, LLC and Spry Moving are 

parking their vehicles on Nashua Street and being picked up by the moving 

trucks; and 

 

Whereas, adequate parking must be provided at such business locations as 

required by ordinance and continued use of Nashua Street as satellite parking for 

business use must cease; 

 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the City Council send communications to 

Piece by Piece Movers, LLC, located at 90 Blueberry Hill Road, and Spry 

Moving, located at 54 Holton Street, regarding the cessation of parking on Nashua 

Street for business use. 

 

 

By s/Alderman Mercer-Bruen and Alderman Richard 

Gately 

 

************************* 

 

RESOLVED Whereas, the traffic lights on Commerce Way and Washington Street are still not 

functioning properly and traffic jams not warranted by volume continue to cause 

havoc for residents and business owners; and 

 

Whereas, there is a need to accurately define the deficiencies with the existing 

traffic signals, review and expedite plans to address such deficiencies, and to 

develop a community communication plan that will keep residents and businesses 



 

notified as to the status, and potential delays, via the City of Woburn website, 

reverse 911, and social media platforms; 

 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Committee on Infrastructure and Public 

Lands convene, as a committee of the whole, in collaboration with the City 

Engineer, City Traffic Consultant, and representation from MassDOT Highway 

Division District 4, to discuss traffic signalization and process for notification of 

changes on Commerce Way and Washington Street. 

 

 

By s/Alderman Mercer-Bruen 

 

_________________________ 

 

 

Motion made and 2nd to ADJOURN. 
 

 

A TRUE RECORD ATTEST: 

 

  

       

                      Lindsay E. Higgins 

                 City Clerk and Clerk of the City Council 
 

 


